Prophetstown State Park from ten dollars 
($10) to fifteen dollars ($15). 

b. Estimated Fiscal Impact on State and Local Government – Beginning in 2026, the 
department is impacted financially. The proposed permanent rule would increase revenue 
to the department by approximately: 

(a) one hundred fifty-five thousand seven hundred forty-four dollars ($155,744) 
for an annual pass for a nonresident; 
(b) nine hundred twenty-five thousand six hundred forty-four dollars ($925,644) 
for the daily entrance fee for a nonresident; 
(c) twelve thousand one hundred seventy-five dollars ($12,175) for Prophetstown 
State park; 
(b) five hundred seventy-four thousand one hundred ninety-two dollars 
($574,192) for Indiana Dunes State Park; 

each year. This is a total increase in revenue to the department of approximately one 
million six hundred sixty-seven thousand seven hundred fifty-five dollars ($1,667,755) 
each year. 

c. Sources of Expenditures or Revenues Affected by the Rule – The only unit of 
government that will be impacted by the proposed permanent rules is the state 
government through the department. There will be minimal impacts to the department to

[...]

Impacted parties include the department, and nonresidents of Indiana who purchase annual passes 
or visit properties owned or managed by the department. In 2024, the revenue from fees charged 
to nonresidents by the department was approximately: (1) two hundred eighteen thousand forty-
three dollars ($218,043) for a nonresident annual passes; and (2) two million two hundred 
seventy-four thousand one hundred eleven dollars ($2,274,114) at the gate state parks from out-
of-state entries. There were approximately three thousand one hundred fourteen (3,114) 
nonresident annual passes issued in 2024, approximately that many nonresidents of Indiana may 
be impacted. The estimated number of nonresidents of Indiana who entered state parks properties 
was approximately two hundred twenty thousand one hundred forty-six (220,146) nonresidents. 
This number could be higher or lower based on the number of nonresidents of Indiana who wish 
to enter state parks. This means a total number of potentially affected nonresidents of Indiana of 
two hundred twenty-three thousand two hundred sixty (223,260). 

IV. Changes in Proposed Rule 

3. Indiana Dunes State Park from twelve 
dollars ($12) to twenty dollars ($20).

[...]

that required increasing certain fees to accommodate the budgetary and cost issues. 

d. If the implementation costs of the proposed rule are expected to exceed the 
threshold set in IC 4-22-2-22.7(c)(6) – The costs imposed on nonresidents by the 
proposed permanent rule are expected to be approximately three million three hundred 
thirty-five thousand five hundred ten dollars ($3,335,510) over two (2) years, which 
exceeds the threshold under IC 4-22-2-22.7(c)(6). The department is required to take the 
proposed permanent rule before the Budget Committee for review. 

VII. Sources of Information 

a. Independent Verifications or Studies – There were no independent verifications or

[...]

from ten dollars ($10) to fifteen dollars ($15); and (3) Indiana Dunes State Park from twelve 
dollars ($12) to twenty dollars ($20); a day for each vehicle entering the property. By increasing 
the fees, the potential increase in revenue to the department to approximately one million six 
hundred sixty-seven thousand seven hundred fifty-five dollars ($1,667,755) each year, or three 
million three hundred thirty-five thousand five hundred ten dollars ($3,335,510) over a period of 
two (2) years. The amounts provided in the regulatory analysis may vary depending upon 
attendance of nonresidents of Indiana at state parks annually. The benefits to the department 
outweigh costs to nonresidents of Indiana affected by the proposed permanent rule changes.